RESOLUTION NO. 2017 - 183

A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR, OR DESIGNEE, TO AWARD BID NO. 17-30 AND TO EXECUTE AGREEMENTS FOR CR 210 AT CR 2209 INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the County desires to enter into contract with Florida Safety Contractors, Inc. to provide services for the CR 210 at CR 2209 Intersection Improvements; and

WHEREAS, the scope of the Project consists of the removal of existing pavement, existing curb & gutter, existing concrete traffic separator, existing signage, and existing signal heads, and construction of pavement widening, pavement milling and resurfacing, curb & gutter, concrete traffic separator, signs, pavement striping, signal heads, and traffic loops for CR 210 and CR 2209 in St. Johns County, Florida; and;

WHEREAS, through the County's formal Bid process, <u>Florida Safety Contractors</u>, <u>Inc.</u> was selected as the most qualified respondent to enter into a contract with the County to perform the work referenced above; and;

WHEREAS, the County has reviewed the terms, provisions, conditions and requirements of the proposed contract (attached hereto, an incorporated herein) and finds that entering into contracts to complete the work services serves a public purpose; and;

WHEREAS, the contract will be finalized after negotiations but will be in substantial conformance with the attached draft contract.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, as follows:

- Section 1. The above Recitals are incorporated by reference into the body of this Resolution and such Recitals are adopted as finds of fact.
- Section 2. The County Administrator, or designee, is hereby authorized to award Bid No. 17-30 to <u>Florida Safety Contractors, Inc.</u> in the amount of four hundred twenty-six thousand, seven hundred fifty dollars and zero cents (\$426,750.00) and to conduct negotiations to provide the services set forth therein.
- Section 3. Upon successful negotiations, the County Administrator, or designee, is further authorized to execute agreements in substantially the same form and format as the attached draft on behalf of the County to provide the scope of services as specifically provided in Bid No. 17-30.

Section 4. To the extent that there are typographical and/or administrative errors that do not change the tone, tenor, or concept of this Resolution, then this Resolution may be revised without subsequent approval by the Board of County Commissioners.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida, this 6 day of ______, 2017.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

By:

James K. Johns, Chair

ATTEST: Hunter St Conrad, Clerk
By: Jam Hatterm Deputy Clerk

RENDITION DATE 6/8/17



ST. JOHNS COUNTY PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

500 San Sebastian View St. Augustine, Florida 32084

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO:

Donnie Tackett - St. Johns County Engineering Department

FROM:

David Klages, Contract Coordinator

SUBJECT:

Transmittal of Bids Received for Bid No. 17-30; CR 210 at CR 2209 - Intersection

Improvements

DATE:

May 3, 2017

Attached are copies of the bid proposals received for the above mentioned along with a copy of the Bid Tabulation Sheet.

Please review, evaluate and make a written recommendation for this project. Also, indicate the budgeted amount for this item along with the appropriate charge code and return at your earliest convenience. We will prepare the agenda item and contract.

Please let me know if I can assist your department in any other way.

Department Head Approval
Date 5/5/17
Budget Amount
Account Funding Title Improvements other Han Bldg
Funding Charge Code 1114-56301 -5073-56301
Award to Florida Safety Contractors, Inc.
Award Amount 426 750

ST. JOHNS COUNTY **BID TABULATION**

ų PAGE (S) 1 OPENED BY TABULATED VERIFIED HOLIDAYS) AFTER THE POSTING OF THE BID TABULATION SHALL FILE WITH THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT FOR ANY BIDDER AFFECTED ADVERSELY BY AN INTENDED DECISION WITH RESPECT TO THE AWARD OF ANY BID, FILE A PROTEST NOT LATER THAN SEVENTY-TWO (72) HOURS (EXCLUDING SATURDAY, SUNDAY AND LEGAL ST. JOHNS COUNTY, A WRITTEN NOTICE OF INTENT PROTEST PROCEDURES MAY BE OBTAINED IN THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT. 3:00 PM 05/05/17 CR 210 AT CR 2209 INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS 2:00 PM May 3, 2017 05/03/17 3:00 PM 17-30 OPENING DATE/TIME POSTING DATE/TIME BID NUMBER BID TITLE

	ſ
*	DAVE KLAGES D
ED BY	LEILA HARTLAND
ΒY	DAVEKLAGES

Attended Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting	YES	YES	YES		
ADDENDUM #1	YES	YES	ON		
BID BOND	YES	YES	YES		
BASE BID ALTERNATE: #2 LIMEROCK	\$426,750.00	\$551,502.97	\$588,794.03		
BASE BID ALTERNATE: #1 ASPHALT	\$452,390.00	\$566,627.10	\$652,213.10		
BIDDERS	FLORIDA SAFETY CONTRACTORS	BESCH & SMITH CIVIL GROUP INC	J.D. HINSON COMPANY		

BID AWARD DATE-

NOTICE TO BIDDERS - CONSTRUCTION

Notice is hereby given that sealed bids will be received <u>until 2:00 P.M.</u> on <u>May 3, 2017</u>, by David Klages, Contract Coordinator, St. Johns County Purchasing Department located at <u>500 San Sebastian View, St. Augustine, Florida 32084</u> (904) 209-0150 for <u>Bid No. 17-30</u>; <u>CR 210 at CR 2209 Intersection Improvements</u>. Bids will be opened promptly after the 2:00 P.M. deadline. <u>Note:</u> Bids delivered or received in the Purchasing Department after the 2:00 P.M. deadline shall not be given consideration and shall be returned to sender unopened.

Scope of Work:

This project consists of removal of existing pavement, existing curb & gutter, existing concrete traffic separator, existing signage, and existing signal heads, and construction of pavement widening, pavement milling and resurfacing, curb & gutter, concrete traffic separator, signs, pavement striping, signal heads, and traffic loops for CR 210 and CR 2209 in St. Johns County, Florida.

There will be a <u>Mandatory</u> Pre-Bid Conference on <u>Wednesday</u>, <u>April 12, 2017</u> at <u>2:00 P.M.</u> at the St. Johns County Administration Building, 500 San Sebastian View, St. Augustine, FL 32084 in the Aviles Conference Room. "Anyone arriving after the scheduled time will not be granted admittance. Any company not in attendance and signed in at this meeting will not be permitted to submit a bid."

The deadline for questions for this bid shall be Wednesday, April 19, 2017 at 4:00 P.M.

Minimum Qualifications:

Minimum Qualifications: Bidders must be fully licensed to do business in the State of Florida and must have successfully constructed, as a prime contractor or subcontractor, at least three (3) projects of the type, size, and dollar value of the construction proposed for this project, and must have been in business as a contractor for at least five (5) years.

Additionally, the prime or sub-contractor preforming the work in the following work classes shall be currently FDOT prequalified: 1) Flexible Paving and 2) Signalization.

Any and all questions related to this project shall be directed, *in writing*, to David Klages, Contract Coordinator, SJC Purchasing Department, via email to dklages@sicfl.us or fax to (904) 209-0167. Questions are due no later than 4:00PM on Wednesday, April 19, 2017, so that any necessary addenda may be issued in a timely manner. Any questions received after the deadline will not be answered unless previously approved by the SJC Purchasing Director or other designated County Representative.

<u>May Documents, Project Specifications and Drawings</u> may be obtained from Onvia DemandStar, Inc., at their website www.demandstar.com by requesting **Document # 17-30**. For technical assistance with this Website please contact Onvia Supplier Services at 1-800-711-1712. A link to the Onvia DemandStar website is available through the St. Johns County Purchasing Website by clicking on the following link: http://www.sjcfl.us/Purchasing/OpenBids.aspx. Check the County's site for download availability and any applicable fees. Bid Documents may also be requested, in writing, from St. Johns County Purchasing, via email to dklages@sjcfl.us or fax to (904) 209-0167.

Any bidder, proposer or person substantially and adversely affected by an intended decision or by any term, condition, procedure or specification with respect to any bid, invitation, solicitation of proposals or requests for qualifications, shall file with the Purchasing Department for St. Johns County, a written notice of intent to protest no later than 72 hours (excluding Saturdays, Sundays and legal holidays for employees of St. Johns County) after the posting either electronically or by other means of the notice of intended action, not of intended award, bid tabulation, publication by posting electronically or by other means of a procedure, specification, term or condition which the person intends to protest, or the right to protest such matter shall be waived. The protest procedures may be obtained from the Purchasing Department and are included in the County's Purchasing Manual. All of the terms and conditions of the County Purchasing Manual are incorporated by reference and are fully binding.

Vendors shall not contact, lobby, or otherwise communicate with any SJC employee, including any member of the Board of County Commissioners, other than the above referenced individual from the point of advertisement of the Bid until contract(s) are executed by all parties, per SJC Purchasing Code 304.6.5 "Procedures Concerning Lobbying". According

to SJC policy, any such communication shall disqualify the vendor, contractor, or consultant from responding to the subject invitation to bid, request for quote, request for proposal, invitation to negotiate, or request for qualifications.

St. Johns County reserves the right to accept or reject any or all bids/proposals, waive minor formalities, and to award the bid/proposal that best serves the interests of St. Johns County. St. Johns County also reserves the right to award the base bid and any alternate bids in any combination that best suits the needs of the County.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA
HUNTER S. CONRAD, CLERK
BY:
Deputy Clerk



St. Johns County Board of County Commissioners

Purchasing Division

April 20, 2017

ADDENDUM #1

THE BID DUE DATE REMAINS MAY 3, 2017 AT 2:00 P.M.

To:

Prospective Bidders

From:

St. Johns County Purchasing Department

Subject:

Bid No. 17-30; CR 210 at CR 2209 Intersection Improvements

This Addendum #1 is issued to further respondents' information and is hereby incorporated into the Bid documents. Each respondent will ascertain before submitting a proposal that he/she has received all Addenda. Please return an original copy of this signed Addendum with proposal to the St. Johns County Purchasing Division, Attn: David Klages; 500 San Sebastian View, St. Augustine, FL 32084.

Questions:

1. Will there be any soil borings on this project?

Answer: There were soil borings performed for the project; their information is shown on the roadway cross-sections in the construction plans.

2. Are there work hour restrictions? If so, what are they?

Answer: Work hour/day restrictions are listed on Plan sheet 2 – note 13 and on Plan sheet 17 – note 4 for lane closure restrictions. Regarding Plan sheet 17 – note 4, the P.M. lane closure restrictions are listed as 3:30 P.M. to 6:30 P.M. This has been revised to 3:30 P.M. to 7:30 P.M. Night work is optional with prior County approval.

3. Are there noise restrictions? If so, what are they?

Answer: At this time there are no known noise restrictions that would be related to normal construction practices.

Clarifications:

1. Please turn in Attachment B - List of Proposed Subcontractors with your bid proposal.

Acknowledgment	Sincerely,
Signature and Date 5/3/2017	David Klages Contract Coordinator
Brad Hite, Treasurer Printed Name/Title	Contract Coordinator
Florida Safety Contractors, Inc.	
Company Name (Print)	

END OF ADDENDUM NO. 1

BID NO.: 17-30

OFFICIAL COUNTY BID FORM ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA LUMP SUM BID PROPOSAL

PROJECT:	CR 210 at C	R 2209 Intersection	Improvements
----------	-------------	---------------------	--------------

TO:

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY,

FLORIDA.

DATE SUBMITTED: May 3, 2017

BID PROPOSAL OF

Florida Safety Contractors, Inc.	
FULL LEGAL COMPANY NAME	•
PO Box 16628, Tampa, FL 33687	(813) 982-9172
Address	Telephone No.

Having become familiar with site conditions of the project, and having carefully examined the Bidding requirements, including the Advertisement, Instructions to Bidders, and Contract Documents, including the General Conditions, Supplementary Conditions, Specifications, and Drawing entitled for <u>CR 210 at CR 2209 Intersection Improvements</u> in St. Johns County, Florida. The undersigned proposes to furnish all materials, labor and equipment, supervision and all other requirements necessary to comply with the Contract Documents for the following base bids quoted in this Bid Proposal summarized as follows:

FOR: Construction of CR 210 at CR 2209 Intersection Improvements as per plans and specifications.

BASE BID ALTERNATE: #1:

FOR: Construction of CR 210 at CR 2209 Intersection Improvements with Roadway Base Material: Asphalt

\$ 452,390.00 Total Lump Sum Price (Numerical)

Four Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand, Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars and Zero Cents-----/100 Dollars (Amount written or typed in words)

BASE BID ALTERNATE: #2

FOR: Construction of CR 210 at CR 2209 Intersection Improvements with Roadway Base Material: Limerock

\$426,750.00 Total Lump Sum Price (Numerical)

Four Hundred Fifty-Two Thousand, Three Hundred Ninety Dollars and Zero Cents /100 Dollars (Amount written or typed in words)

Bidder will enter written (in words) and numerically by the Lump Sum Price in the space provided above. In the event of a conflict, the written Lump Sum Price shall be considered as the Bidder correct bid.

Time of Substantial Completion must be complete within ninety (90) consecutive calendar days of the Notice to Proceed.

Note: The listing order of bid items reflects a construction sequence in general terms for bidding purposes only and is not a specific construction schedule.

During the preparation	of the Bid, t	he following	addenda,	if any,	were rec	eived:
------------------------	---------------	--------------	----------	---------	----------	--------

No.:	1	Date Received:	4/20/2017
No.:	·	Date Received:	
No.:		Date Received:	

We, the undersigned, hereby declare that no person or persons, firm or corporation, other than the undersigned are interested, in this proposal, as principals, and that this proposal is made without collusion with any person, firm or corporation, and we have carefully and to our satisfaction examined the Project Specifications and form of Contract and Public Construction Bonds, together with the Plans.

We have made a full examination of the location of the proposed work and the sources of supply of materials, and we hereby agree to furnish all necessary labor, and equipment and materials, fully understanding that any quantities shown therewith are approximate only, and that we will fully complete all requirements therein as prepared by Architect, within the same time limit specified in the Contract Documents for the following total sum price as indicated above.

If the Undersigned is notified of the acceptance of this Bid Proposal by the Board within sixty (60) calendar days for the time set for the opening of Bids, the Undersigned further agrees, to execute a contract for the above work within ten (10) days after notice that his Bid has been accepted for the above stated compensation in the form of a Contract presented by the Owner.

The Undersigned agrees, if awarded the Contract, to Substantially Complete all work within **ninety** (90) consecutive calendar days of the Notice to Proceed. Undersigned further agrees that from the compensation otherwise to be paid, the Owner may retain the liquidated damages as provided in the Contract, which sum is agreed upon as the proper measure of liquidated damages which the Owner will sustain each day by the failure of the Undersigned to complete the work in the time stipulated, and this sum is not to be construed as penalty.

The Undersigned further agrees that security in the form of a Bid Bond, certified or cashier's check in the amount of not less than five percent (5%) total Bid Price, payable to the Owner, accompanies this Bid; that the amount is not to be construed as a penalty, but as liquidated damages which said Owner will sustain by failure of the Undersigned to execute and deliver the Contract and Bond within ten (10) days of the written notification of the Award of the Contract to him; thereupon, the security shall become the property of the Owner, but if this Bid is not accepted within sixty (60) days of the time set for the submission of Bids, or if the Undersigned delivers the executed Contract and Public Construction Bond upon receipt, the Security shall be returned to the Bidder within seven (7) working days.

CORPORATE/COMPANY

Full Legal Company Name: FI	orida Safety Contra	actors, Inc.	·	(Seal)
Ву:	Pı	rem Persaud, Vice	President	
	& Title typed or pr			
- 2V24	D	rad Lita Transura	_	
By:	E & Title typed or pr	rad Hite, Treasure	<u> </u>	
(Iyanie	& Title typed of pr	mtea)		
Address: PO Box 16628, Tan				
Telephone No.: (813) 982-917	<u>′2</u>	Fax N	o.: (<u>813) 982-9183</u>	
Email Address for Authorized	Company Represent	ative: estimating@	floridasafetycontractor	s com
Federal I.D. Tax Number: 5			inoria do directivo di inicia di constitucio di	
INDIVIDUAL				<u></u>
Name:	N/A		N/A	
	typed or printed)	(Title)		
•		, `		
Address: N/A	N/A		NI/A	
Telephone No.: () N/A	<u> </u>	Fax No.:	N/A	
Email Address: N/A				
			,	
Federal I.D. Tax Number: N	/A			
Bid Proposal Attachments:	"A" – Affidavit	•		
		osed Subcontractor	rs	
	"C" - Certificate a	as to Corporate Prin	icipal	
	"D" - Certificate of	of Compliance with	Florida Trench Safet	y Act
	"E" - License/Cer	tification List		
	"F" - Experience	of Bidder		
	"G" - Conflict of	Interest		
	"H" - Unit Price I			
	Bid Bond			
	Fully Acknowledg	ged Addenda Appli	cable to this bid	

Attachments "A", "C", "D", "E", "F", "G", "H", and Bid Bond must be completed and attached to Bidder's bid proposal along with a fully acknowledged copy of each Addendum applicable to this Bid.